
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE NINETEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR 
INDIAN RIVER, MARTIN, OKEECHOBEE, AND SAINT LUCIE COUNTIES, FLORIDA 

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 2023-04 
 

RE: Calendar Year 2024 Court Holidays 
 
 In accordance with the authority vested in the Chief Judge pursuant to Rule 2.215, Florida Rules of 
General Practices and Judicial Administration, it is hereby ORDERED: 
 
 The following holidays will be observed by the Nineteenth Judicial Circuit Court for the calendar 
year 2024: 
 

 New Year’s Day     Monday, January 1, 2024 
 Martin Luther King Day    Monday, January 15, 2024 
 Memorial Day      Monday, May 27, 2024 
 Independence Day    Thursday, July 4, 2024 

Labor Day     Monday, September 2, 2024 
 Veterans’ Day      Monday, November 11, 2024 
 Thanksgiving Day    Thursday, November 28, 2024 
 Friday after Thanksgiving   Friday, November 29, 2024 
 Christmas Day     Wednesday, December 25, 2024 
 

In addition to the holidays listed above, section 4.07(3) of the State Court System (SCS) Personnel 
regulations provides authority for the Chief Justice and each chief judge to designate Rosh 
Hashanah, Yom Kippur, and Good Friday as legal holidays for their respective courts. The following 
holidays will be observed by the Nineteenth Judicial Circuit Court for the calendar year 2024: 
 

Good Friday      Friday, March 29, 2024 
Rosh Hashanah      Thursday, October 3, 2024 

 

 In addition, the following discretionary holidays will be observed by the Nineteenth Judicial Circuit 
Court for the calendar year 2024: 
 
 Day after Independence Day    Friday, July 5, 2024  
 Christmas Eve      Tuesday, December 24, 2024 
 

This holiday schedule is identical to the holiday schedule established by the Supreme Court of Florida 
for calendar year 2024.   
 

On holiday(s) designated by a county within the Nineteenth Judicial Circuit that may be in addition to 
the Circuit’s holiday schedule, the court in the respective county will remain open for court employees to 
conduct work; however, court events will not be scheduled during these dates. 
 
DONE AND ORDERED in Fort Pierce, St. Lucie County, Florida this 21st day of August 2023. 
        

 
________________________________ 

       Charles A. Schwab 
       Chief Judge    


